

No. 24-2810

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

GET LOUD ARKANSAS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN THURSTON et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Arkansas
No. 5:24-CV-5121 (Hon. Timothy L. Brooks)

**MOTION TO STAY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND FOR
TEMPORARY ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

Graham Talley, Ark. Bar No. 2015159
**MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG,
GATES & WOODYARD, PLLC**
425 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 1800
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Phone: (501) 688-8800
Fax: (501) 688-8807
Email: gtalley@mwlaw.com

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

Appellants John Thurston, Sharon Brooks, Jamie Clemmer, Bilenda Harris-Ritter, William Luther, James Harmon Smith, III, and Johnathan Williams (collectively, the “SBEC”) serve as appointed Commissioners on the Arkansas State Board of Election Commissioners, an agency constitutionally tasked with, among other things, adopting the rules necessary to ensure a uniform and secure voter registration process in Arkansas.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. Voters Passed Amendment 51 to Guide the Voter Registration Process in Arkansas.	9
II. The SBEC Has a Constitutional Responsibility Under Amendment 51 “to Secure Uniform and Efficient” Voter Registration Procedures in Arkansas.	10
III. County Clerks Throughout Arkansas Unevenly Applied the “Signature or Mark” Requirement, Necessitating Intervention by the SBEC.	11
IV. Plaintiffs Waited to Seek Judicial Intervention on the Emergency Rule.....	14
V. The District Court Enjoined the Emergency Rule and Permanent Rule, Upending the Process for Voter Registration Thirty-Nine Days Before the Registration Deadline on October 7, 2024.	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. <i>Purcell</i> Mandates a Stay of the District Court’s Injunction.	17
A. The District Court Issued the Injunction “on the Eve of an Election.”	18

B. The Merits Are Not “Entirely Clear Cut” in Plaintiffs’ Favor. 19

C. Plaintiffs Needlessly Waited for Over Two Months Before Seeking to Enjoin the SBEC’s Emergency Rule.20

D. Plaintiffs Cannot Carry Their Burden of Demonstrating the Injunction Will Not Result in Significant “Confusion” or “Hardship.”21

II. The SBEC Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the “Signature or Mark” Requirement Is “Material.”23

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Ark. Const. art. 5 13, 26

Ark. Const. amend. 51 passim

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 101012, 14

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-10513

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-40413

Regulation

Code Ark. R. 108.00.14-1400.....13

Cases

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 23, 26

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28
(2020).....22

Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....16

Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P., 573 U.S. 988 (2014).....18

League of Women Voters v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 32 F.4th 1363 (11th
Cir. 2022)..... 18-19

Martin v. Kohls, 444 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014)9

Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... passim

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger, 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)17

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)16

North Carolina v. League of Women Voters, 574 U.S. 927 (2014).....18

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft, 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020) 16-17

Pierce v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections, No. 4:23-CV-193-D, 2024 WL 307643 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2024) 20-21

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... passim

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm., 589 U.S. 423 (2020)..... 16-17

Thompson v. DeWine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....18

Vote.org v. Byrd, 700 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Fla. 2023)..... passim

Vote.Org v. Callanen, 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)..... passim

Walen v. Burgum, No. 1:22-CV-31, 2022 WL 1688746 (D.N.D. May 26, 2022) 17-18
